
 
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 
 

 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA 

MARTINSBURG DIVISION 
 

In re: § 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

Case  No. 10-00023-PMF 
  
RICCO, INC. 
 

 

  
Debtor 

 
TRUSTEE’S AMENDED FINAL REPORT (TFR) 

  
The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows: 
 

1. A petition under chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on 01/07/2010.  The 
undersigned trustee was appointed on 07/04/2010. 

 
2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. § 704. 

 
3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to the debtor 

as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned pursuant to 
11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the disposition of all 
property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A. 
 

4. The trustee realized gross receipts of $1,435,866.47 
 

 Funds were disbursed in the following amounts: 
  
 Payments made under an interim distribution $0.00 
 Administrative expenses $185,073.60 
 Bank service fees $778.45 
 Other Payments to creditors $1,248,780.65 
 Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties $0.00 
 Exemptions paid to the debtor $0.00 
 Other payments to the debtor $0.00 
  
 Leaving a balance on hand of1 $1,233.77 

 
 The remaining funds are available for distribution. 
 

5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank account. 
 

                                                           
1 The balance on funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursements will be distributed 
pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth 
under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest. 



 
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 
 

6. The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was 05/27/2010 and the deadline 
for filing government claims was 07/06/2010. All claims of each class which will receive a 
distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have been 
resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not being 
made, is attached as Exhibit C. 

 
7. The Trustee’s proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D. 

 
8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is 

$66,325.99.  To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum 
compensation may increase. 

 
The trustee has received $66,289.54 as interim compensation and now requests the sum of 

$0.00, for a total compensation of $66,289.542.  In addition, the trustee received reimbursement for 
reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of $0.00, and now requests reimbursement for 
expenses of $8.77, for total expenses of $8.77. 

 
Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing 

report is true and correct. 
 

Date: 07/02/2018 By: /s/ Robert L. Johns 
Trustee 

 
STATEMENT: This Uniform form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act exemption 5 C.F.R. 
§ 1320.4(a)(2) applies. 

 

                                                           
2 If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the amounts listed in the Trustee’s Proposed 
Distribution (Exhibit D). 





















































UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 

Exhibit D  
TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION 

 
Case No.: 10-00023-PMF 
Case Name: RICCO, INC. 
Trustee Name: Robert L. Johns 
 

Balance on hand: $1,233.77 
 
 
 Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:  
  
Claim No.  Claimant  Claim Asserted  Allowed 

Amount of 
Claim  

Interim 
Payments to 

Date  

Proposed 
Amount  

1 Jay R. Reed and 
Margaret E. Reed  

$1,250,000.00  $1,250,000.00  $300,347.76  $0.00  

13 John and Susan Daley  $231,045.00  $231,045.00  $96,376.27  $0.00  
17 Beatrice V. Paugh  $144,145.21  $144,145.21  $144,145.21  $0.00  
22 Dorothy L. Roth  $21,000.00  $21,000.00  $25,000.00  $0.00  
24 Ralph Franz  $54,750.00  $54,750.00  $14,282.46  $0.00  
35 LPP Mortgage, Ltd.  $25,771.59  $25,771.59  $0.00  $0.00  
47 Clear Mountain Bank  $11,784.78  $11,784.78  $0.00  $0.00  
48 Jean Bray  $19,169.05  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
49 Brian Sowers  $50,000.00  $50,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  
62 Beatrice V. Paugh  $144,145.21  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

 
 

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $1,233.77 

 
 Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:  
 
Reason/Applicant  Total 

Requested  
Interim 

Payments to 
Date  

Proposed 
Payment  

Robert Johns, Trustee Fees  $66,289.54  $66,289.54  $0.00  
Robert Johns, Trustee Expenses  $8.77  $0.00  $8.77  
Turner & Johns PLLC, Attorney for Trustee Fees  $1,840.00  $1,840.00  $0.00  
Andrew Smith, Accountant for Trustee Fees  $10,537.50  $10,537.50  $0.00  
U.S. Northern , Clerk of the Court Costs  $250.00  $0.00  $250.00  
Other: Turner & Johns PLLC, Attorney for Trustee 
Fees  

$1,960.00  $1,960.00  $0.00  



UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 

Other: Turner & Johns PLLC, Attorney for Trustee 
Fees  

$2,640.00  $2,640.00  $0.00  

Other: Turner & Johns PLLC, Attorney for Trustee 
Fees  

$40,761.61  $40,761.61  $0.00  

 
 

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $258.77 
Remaining balance: $975.00 

 
 Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:  
 
Reason/Applicant  Total 

Requested  
Interim 

Payments to 
Date  

Proposed 
Payment  

Other: Robert L.  Johns, Trustee Fees  $18,238.84  $18,238.84  $0.00  
  
 

Total to be paid to prior chapter administrative expenses: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $975.00 

 
 In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court, 
priority claims totaling $975.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors. 
 
 Allowed priority claims are:  
 
Claim No.  Claimant  Allowed Amt. 

of Claim  
Interim 

Payments to 
Date  

Proposed 
Payment  

61 US Trustee  $975.00  $0.00  $975.00  
 
 

Total to be paid to priority claims: $975.00 
Remaining balance: $0.00 

 
 The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment 
less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities). 
 
 Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $2,567,459.55 have been allowed and will 
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The 
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 24.5 percent, plus interest (if applicable). 
 
 Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:  
 
Claim No.  Claimant  Allowed Amt. 

of Claim  
Interim 

Payments to 
Date  

Proposed 
Amount  

2 Rosanne Sherwood  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  



UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 

3 T. Scott Wilson  $60,000.00  $15,254.15  $0.00  
4 Mary L. Wood  $40,000.00  $10,169.43  $0.00  
5 Troxell Keplinger  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
6 Jean Bray  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
7 Frank and Doris Sowers  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
8 Frank and Doris Sowers  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
9 Doris Sowers  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

10 James F. Bruckey  $72,000.00  $18,304.98  $0.00  
11 Thomas F. Bruckey  $11,000.00  $2,796.59  $0.00  
12 Mary L. Bruckey  $10,000.00  $2,542.36  $0.00  
14 Jeremy T. Iser  $96,750.00  $76,081.77  $0.00  
15 Myrtle Paugh  $55,250.00  $12,711.79  $0.00  
16 Vera Stonebraker and Robert 

Stonebraker  
$55,250.00  $13,576.19  $0.00  

18 Alice Andrzejewski  $67,200.00  $15,254.15  $0.00  
19 Joyce Tasker and  $5,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  

20a  IRS  $2,977.09  $756.88  $0.00  
21 Willard C. Roth  $44,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  

22a  Dorothy L. Roth  $44,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  
23 William H. Kitzmiller  $100,000.00  $25,423.58  $0.00  
25 Robert Baker  $105,276.82  $2,249.94  $0.00  
26 Elk District Volunteer Fire Co., Inc.  $127,690.00  $29,237.11  $0.00  
27 Ralph Warnick and  $13,380.00  $3,050.83  $0.00  
28 Virginia Cummings  $55,702.38  $1,199.97  $0.00  
29 Douglas M. Bircher  $50,704.00  $12,890.77  $0.00  
30 Daniel P. Kelley  $190,625.00  $50,385.49  $0.00  
31 Ronald Harvey  $12,500.00  $3,177.95  $0.00  
32 Richard Sherwood and Rosanne 

Sherwood  
$40,000.00  $10,169.43  $0.00  

33 Melvin W. and Dixie L. Brinkman  $31,676.38  $7,245.72  $0.00  
34 Gary Paugh  $76,549.74  $17,796.50  $0.00  
36 Ellen E. Paugh  $49,561.80  $11,250.20  $0.00  
37 David L. Idleman  $15,000.00  $3,813.54  $0.00  
38 Estate of Mildred O. Kitzmiller  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
39 Estate of Mildred O. Kitzmiller  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
40 Estate of Mildred O. Kitzmiller  $200,000.00  $4,999.86  $0.00  
41 Estate of Mildred O. Kitzmiller  $100,000.00  $2,499.93  $0.00  



UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 

42 Estate of Mildred O. Kitzmiller  $25,000.00  $624.98  $0.00  
43 Frank J. Sowers Jr. and Doris J. Sowers  $12,000.00  $3,050.83  $0.00  
44 Frank J. Sowers Jr. and Doris J. Sowers  $18,000.00  $4,576.24  $0.00  
45 Brian Sowers  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
46 William L. Lucas  $84,626.21  $19,067.68  $0.00  
50 Doris Sowers  $225,000.00  $57,203.05  $0.00  
51 Carolyn Calendrella  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
52 Conrad and Tanya James  $58,720.34  $3,813.54  $0.00  
53 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $22,510.01  $5,084.72  $0.00  
54 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $19,726.67  $4,449.13  $0.00  
55 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $33,643.33  $7,627.07  $0.00  
56 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $35,143.28  $5,084.72  $0.00  
57 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $42,996.50  $956.21  $0.00  
58 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
59 Rhonda Paugh  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
60 John E. Paugh  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
63 Clifford Eugene Keplinger  $208,000.00  $52,881.04  $0.00  
64 John F. Dixon  $50,000.00  $12,711.79  $0.00  

 
 

Total to be paid to timely general unsecured claims: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $0.00 

 
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be 

paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims 
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if 
applicable). 

 
Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows: NONE 

 
 
 

Total to be paid to tardily filed general unsecured claims: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $0.00 

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered 

subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all 
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The dividend for 
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable). 

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered 

subordinated by the Court are as follows: NONE 
 
 



UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) 

 
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $0.00 

Remaining balance: $0.00 
 

 
 

 
 



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA 
MARTINSBURG DIVISION 

 
In re: § 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

      Case No. 10-00023-PMF 
                    
RICCO, INC. 
                    

 
 

 
                                            Debtor(s) 

 
 

 
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S AMENDED FINAL REPORT AND 

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION 
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR) 

 
 Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Robert L. 
Johns, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s 
professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of 
Trustee’s Final Report and Applications for Compensation. 
 
 The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for 
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address: 
 
 300 Virginia Street, East, Room 3200, Charleston, WV 25301 
 
 Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or 
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 23 days from the mailing of this notice, 
together with a request for a hearing and serve a copy of both upon the trustee, any party whose 
application is being challenged and the United States Trustee.  If no objections are filed, the 
Court will act on the fee applications and the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 
without further order of the Court. 
 
Date Mailed:   By: /s/   
  Deputy Clerk 
Robert L. Johns 
216 Brooks St., Suite 200 
Charleston, WV 25301 
 
 
 



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA 

MARTINSBURG DIVISION 
 
In re: § 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

      Case No. 10-00023-PMF 
  
RICCO, INC. 
 

 
 

                                      Debtor(s) 
 

 
SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT 
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION 

 
The Final Report shows receipts of $1,435,866.47 
and approved disbursements of $1,434,632.70 
leaving a balance on hand of1: $1,233.77 

 
 

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:  
  
Claim 
No.  

Claimant  Claim 
Asserted 

Allowed 
Amount of 

Claim 

Interim 
Payments to 

Date 

Proposed 
Amount 

1 Jay R. Reed and 
Margaret E. Reed  

$1,250,000.00 $1,250,000.00 $300,347.76 $0.00 

13 John and Susan 
Daley  

$231,045.00 $231,045.00 $96,376.27 $0.00 

17 Beatrice V. Paugh  $144,145.21 $144,145.21 $144,145.21 $0.00 
22 Dorothy L. Roth  $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 
24 Ralph Franz  $54,750.00 $54,750.00 $14,282.46 $0.00 
35 LPP Mortgage, Ltd.  $25,771.59 $25,771.59 $0.00 $0.00 
47 Clear Mountain 

Bank  
$11,784.78 $11,784.78 $0.00 $0.00 

48 Jean Bray  $19,169.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
49 Brian Sowers  $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
62 Beatrice V. Paugh  $144,145.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 
 

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $1,233.77 

 

                                                           
1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement will be 
distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum 
compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of disbursement of the additional interest. 



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

 Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:  
 
Reason/Applicant  Total 

Requested 
Interim 

Payments to 
Date 

Proposed 
Payment 

Robert Johns, Trustee Fees  $66,289.54 $66,289.54 $0.00 
Robert Johns, Trustee Expenses  $8.77 $0.00 $8.77 
Turner & Johns PLLC, Attorney for Trustee 
Fees  

$1,840.00 $1,840.00 $0.00 

Andrew Smith, Accountant for Trustee Fees  $10,537.50 $10,537.50 $0.00 
U.S. Northern , Clerk of the Court Costs  $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 
Other: Turner & Johns PLLC, Attorney for 
Trustee Fees  

$1,960.00 $1,960.00 $0.00 

Other: Turner & Johns PLLC, Attorney for 
Trustee Fees  

$2,640.00 $2,640.00 $0.00 

Other: Turner & Johns PLLC, Attorney for 
Trustee Fees  

$40,761.61 $40,761.61 $0.00 

 
 

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $258.77 
Remaining balance: $975.00 

 
 Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as 
follows:  
 
Reason/Applicant  Total 

Requested 
Interim 

Payments to 
Date 

Proposed 
Payment 

Other: Robert L.  Johns, Trustee Fees  $18,238.84 $18,238.84 $0.00 
  
 

Total to be paid to prior chapter administrative expenses: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $975.00 

 
 In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the 
Court, priority claims totaling $975.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general 
(unsecured) creditors. 
 
 Allowed priority claims are:  
 
Claim 
No.  

Claimant  Allowed Amt. 
of Claim 

Interim 
Payments to 

Date 

Proposed 
Payment 

61 US Trustee  $975.00 $0.00 $975.00 
 



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

 
Total to be paid to priority claims: $975.00 

Remaining balance: $0.00 
 
 The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed 
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing 
authorities). 
 
 Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $2,567,459.55 have been allowed 
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid 
in full. The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 24.5 percent, plus 
interest (if applicable). 
 
 Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:  
 
Claim 
No.  

Claimant  Allowed Amt. 
of Claim 

Interim 
Payments to 

Date 

Proposed 
Amount 

2 Rosanne Sherwood  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3 T. Scott Wilson  $60,000.00 $15,254.15 $0.00 
4 Mary L. Wood  $40,000.00 $10,169.43 $0.00 
5 Troxell Keplinger  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
6 Jean Bray  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
7 Frank and Doris Sowers  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8 Frank and Doris Sowers  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
9 Doris Sowers  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

10 James F. Bruckey  $72,000.00 $18,304.98 $0.00 
11 Thomas F. Bruckey  $11,000.00 $2,796.59 $0.00 
12 Mary L. Bruckey  $10,000.00 $2,542.36 $0.00 
14 Jeremy T. Iser  $96,750.00 $76,081.77 $0.00 
15 Myrtle Paugh  $55,250.00 $12,711.79 $0.00 
16 Vera Stonebraker and Robert 

Stonebraker  
$55,250.00 $13,576.19 $0.00 

18 Alice Andrzejewski  $67,200.00 $15,254.15 $0.00 
19 Joyce Tasker and  $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

20a IRS  $2,977.09 $756.88 $0.00 
21 Willard C. Roth  $44,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

22a Dorothy L. Roth  $44,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
23 William H. Kitzmiller  $100,000.00 $25,423.58 $0.00 
25 Robert Baker  $105,276.82 $2,249.94 $0.00 
26 Elk District Volunteer Fire Co., Inc.  $127,690.00 $29,237.11 $0.00 



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

27 Ralph Warnick and  $13,380.00 $3,050.83 $0.00 
28 Virginia Cummings  $55,702.38 $1,199.97 $0.00 
29 Douglas M. Bircher  $50,704.00 $12,890.77 $0.00 
30 Daniel P. Kelley  $190,625.00 $50,385.49 $0.00 
31 Ronald Harvey  $12,500.00 $3,177.95 $0.00 
32 Richard Sherwood and Rosanne 

Sherwood  
$40,000.00 $10,169.43 $0.00 

33 Melvin W. and Dixie L. Brinkman  $31,676.38 $7,245.72 $0.00 
34 Gary Paugh  $76,549.74 $17,796.50 $0.00 
36 Ellen E. Paugh  $49,561.80 $11,250.20 $0.00 
37 David L. Idleman  $15,000.00 $3,813.54 $0.00 
38 Estate of Mildred O. Kitzmiller  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
39 Estate of Mildred O. Kitzmiller  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40 Estate of Mildred O. Kitzmiller  $200,000.00 $4,999.86 $0.00 
41 Estate of Mildred O. Kitzmiller  $100,000.00 $2,499.93 $0.00 
42 Estate of Mildred O. Kitzmiller  $25,000.00 $624.98 $0.00 
43 Frank J. Sowers Jr. and Doris J. 

Sowers  
$12,000.00 $3,050.83 $0.00 

44 Frank J. Sowers Jr. and Doris J. 
Sowers  

$18,000.00 $4,576.24 $0.00 

45 Brian Sowers  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
46 William L. Lucas  $84,626.21 $19,067.68 $0.00 
50 Doris Sowers  $225,000.00 $57,203.05 $0.00 
51 Carolyn Calendrella  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
52 Conrad and Tanya James  $58,720.34 $3,813.54 $0.00 
53 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $22,510.01 $5,084.72 $0.00 
54 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $19,726.67 $4,449.13 $0.00 
55 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $33,643.33 $7,627.07 $0.00 
56 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $35,143.28 $5,084.72 $0.00 
57 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $42,996.50 $956.21 $0.00 
58 James D. Brady, Jeffrey A. Brady  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
59 Rhonda Paugh  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
60 John E. Paugh  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
63 Clifford Eugene Keplinger  $208,000.00 $52,881.04 $0.00 
64 John F. Dixon  $50,000.00 $12,711.79 $0.00 

 
 

Total to be paid to timely general unsecured claims: $0.00 



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

Remaining balance: $0.00 
 

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed 
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general 
(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 
percent, plus interest (if applicable). 

 
Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows: NONE 

 
 
 

Total to be paid to tardily filed general unsecured claims: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $0.00 

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims 

ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata 
only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in 
full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus 
interest (if applicable). 

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims 

ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows: NONE 
 
 
 

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $0.00 
Remaining balance: $0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 Prepared By: /s/ Robert L. Johns 

Trustee 
   
Robert L. Johns 
216 Brooks St., Suite 200 
Charleston, WV 25301 
 
 
 
 
 
STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act 
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies. 
 
 
 


